■■ Dividends paid to equity holders of the company and non-controlling interests from
cash flows from operating activities to cash flows from financing activities; and

■■ Interest paid in the group’s head office treasury function from cash flows from
financing activities to cash flows from operating activities.

Comparative numbers have been restated accordingly.

Notes to the summary group financial statements
continued
for the year ended 31 December 2018

MTN Group Limited Audited summary group financial statements for the year ended 31 December 201858

Notes to the summary group financial statements
continued
for the year ended 31 December 2018

25. CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES continued

25.4 Impact on the financial statements
The following tables show the restatements recognised for each individual line item.
Line items that were not affected by the changes have not been included. As a result,
the subtotals and totals disclosed cannot be recalculated from the numbers provided.
The adjustments are explained in more detail by standard below.

Year ended 31 December 2017

Income statement (extract) Notes

As
previously

reported
Rm

IFRS 15
Rm

Restated
Rm

Revenue 25.1.1;
25.1.2

 132 815  54  132 869

Selling, distribution and marketing
expenses

25.1.4  (17 276)  82  (17 194)

Other operating expenses 25.1.1  (14 128)  (120)  (14 248)

Operating profit  20 557  16  20 573

Share of results of joint ventures and
associates after tax

25.1.3;
25.1.4

 841  (1)  840

Profit before tax  9 555  15  9 570

Income tax expense  (5 014)  (6)  (5 020)

Profit after tax  4 541  9  4 550

Attributable to:
Equity holders of the company  4 414  2  4 416

Non-controlling interests  127  7  134

Basic earnings per share (cents)  246 –  246

Diluted earnings per share (cents)  241 –  241

Year ended 31 December 2017

Statement of comprehensive income (extract)

As
previously

reported
Rm

IFRS 15
Rm

Restated
Rm

Items that may be subsequently
reclassified to profit or loss
Exchange differences on translating
foreign operations including the effect of
hyperinflation

 (12 376)  (41)  (12 417)

Other comprehensive income for
the year

 (3 218)  (41)  (3 259)

Attributable to equity holders of the
company

 (2 664)  (34)  (2 698)

Attributable to non-controlling interest  (554)  (7)  (561)

Total comprehensive income  1 323  (32)  1 291

Attributable to:
Equity holders of the company  1 750  (32)  1 718

Non-controlling interests  (427) –  (427)

Results overview

59MTN Group Limited Audited summary group financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2018

25. CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES continued

25.4 Impact on the financial statements continued

Statement of financial
position (extract) Notes

31 December
2017

As previously
reported

Rm
IFRS 15

Rm

31 December
2017

Restated
Rm

IFRS 9
Rm

1 January
2018

Restated
Rm

Non-current assets
Investment in associates
and joint ventures

25.1.3;
25.1.4  19 610   63  19 673  (100)  19 573

Deferred tax and other
non-current assets  5 103  (612)  4 491 –  4 491
Contract assets –
non-current1 25.1.1 –   828   828  (282)   546
Capitalised contract costs1 25.1.4 –   708   708 –   708
Current assets
Trade and other
receivables and other
current assets 25.1.1  41 515   880  42 395  (79)  42 316
Total assets  242 415  1 867  244 282  (461)  243 821

Total equity
Attributable to equity
holders of the company  92 773  1 415  94 188  (384)  93 804
Non-controlling interest  1 494   38  1 532 –  1 532
Non-current liabilities
Deferred tax and other
non-current liabilities  12 465   450  12 915  (77)  12 838
Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 25.1.2  45 718   138  45 856 –  45 856
Other current and tax
liabilities  10 245  (174)  10 071 –  10 071
Total equity and liabilities  242 415  1 867  244 282  (461)  243 821
1	� These line items are included in the ‘Deferred tax and other non-current assets’ line item in the

statement of financial position.

Notes to the summary group financial statements
continued
for the year ended 31 December 2018

MTN Group Limited Audited summary group financial statements for the year ended 31 December 201860

Notes to the summary group financial statements
continued
for the year ended 31 December 2018

25. CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES continued

25.4 Impact on the financial statements continued

Year ended 31 December 2017

Statement of cash flows (extract) Notes

As
previously

reported
Rm

Change in
accounting

policy
Rm

Restated
Rm

Net cash generated from
operating activities 25.3  23 694  9 693  33 387

Dividends paid to equity holders of
the company 25.3  (12 565)  12 565 –

Dividends paid to non-controlling
interests 25.3  (956)   956 –

Interest paid 25.3  (3 409)  (3 828)  (7 237)

Net cash used in financing
activities  (4 919)  (9 693)  (14 612)

Repayment of borrowings 25.3  (28 434)  3 828  (24 606)

Dividends paid to equity holders of
the company 25.3 –  (12 565)  (12 565)

Dividends paid to non-controlling
interests 25.3 –  ( 956)  ( 956)

Registration number: 1994/009584/06
ISIN: ZAE000042164
Share code: MTN

Board of directors
PF Nhleko2

RA Shuter#1

RT Mupita1

PB Hanratty$3

A Harper#3

MH Jonas3 (appointed 1 June 2018)
KP Kalyan3

S Kheradpir††3

NP Mageza3

MLD Marole3

AT Mikati†2

SP Miller^3

KD Mokhele3 (appointed 1 July 2018)
KC Ramon3

NL Sowazi3
BS Tshabalala3 (appointed 1 June 2018)
J van Rooyen3

††	 American
†	 Lebanese
#	 British
$	 Irish
^	 Belgian
1 	 Executive
2	 Non-executive
3	 Independent non-executive

Group secretary
SB Mtshali
Private Bag X9955, Cresta, 2118

Registered office
216 – 14th Avenue, Fairland, 2195